# Minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

Monday 24 October 2016

**COUNCILLORS PRESENT:** Councillors Anwar, Brandt and Coulter.

**OFFICERS PRESENT:** Daniel Smith (Lawyer), Richard Masters (Licensing Compliance Officer) and Anna Kieca (Licensing Compliance Officer)

1. 16/04411/PREM: Kuchnia Domowa – Polish Cuisine Ltd – Application to vary a Premises Licence: KD Café, 96 Rose Hill, Oxford, OX4 4HX

Decision notice attached.



#### **Licensing Act 2003**

## Notification of determination

www.oxford.gov.uk Hearing under Sections 34 and 35 of the Act, and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 In respect of an application made to the Oxford City Council to vary a Premises Licence

Minute Item

24<sup>th</sup> October 2016 Date of hearing:

Place: **Town Hall, Oxford** 

Case No: 16/04411/PREM

Kuchnia Domowa - Polish Cuisine Ltd Applicant:

Premises: KD Café - Polish Cuisine

Premises address: 96 Rose Hill, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 4HX

Licensing Sub-Committee Councillors: Van Coulter (Chair), Farida Anwar, Ruthi

Brandt

**Daniel Smith** Legal Advisor:

Licensing Officer: **Richard Masters** 

Anna Kieca Clerk:

## **Decision and Reasons of the Sub-Committee**

- 1. The Sub-Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral. It also had regard to the relevant Home Office Guidance and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.
- 2. The Sub-Committee found it important to note that the premises is already licensed for 'off sales' of alcohol without causing any significant problems of crime and disorder or nuisance. There was no evidence to show that the addition of 'on sales' would create such problems. The premises had already begun operating 'on sales' under Temporary Event Notices without incident.
- 3. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the measures set out in the Applicant's operating schedule would address the risk of incidents occurring.
- 4. In order to help prevent crime and disorder the Sub-Committee found it was appropriate to attach the additional condition concerning sealed containers, agreed between Thames Valley Police and the Applicant.
- 5. The Application was otherwise in accordance the licensing objectives.

The Application was therefore **GRANTED** as applied for, subject to the following condition:

1. Alcohol for consumption off the premises will be supplied in sealed containers

Reason: the prevention of crime and disorder

Signed:

## Councillor Van Coulter

Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee

Notes:

A. The applicant, and any responsible authority or interested party that has made representations upon the application has a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court against this decision. If you wish to appeal you must do so within 21 days of being notified of the decision.